

No. 19-50384

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Bahia Amawi,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Ken Paxton, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas,
Defendants-Appellants.

John Pluecker; Obinna Dennar; Zachary Abdelhadi; George Hale,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Board of Regents of the University of Houston System; Trustees of the Klein
Independent School District; Trustees of the Lewisville Independent School
District; Board of Regents of the Texas A&M University System,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 18-cv-1091 consolidated with Case No.18-cv-1100
The Honorable Robert Pitman, District Judge

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOHN PLUECKER, OBINNA
DENNAR, ZACHARY ABDELHADI, AND GEORGE HALE
IN RESPONSE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT APPELLANTS**

Counsel listed on inside cover

Edgar Saldivar
Thomas Buser-Clancy
Andre Segura
Adriana Piñon
ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350
Houston, TX 77007
Telephone: (713) 325-7011
Fax: (713) 942-8966
esaldivar@aclutx.org
tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org
asegura@aclutx.org
apinon@aclutx.org

Brian Hauss
Vera Eidelman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Speech, Privacy & Technology Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
bhauss@aclu.org
veidelman@aclu.org

Kevin Dubose
Alexander Dubose & Jefferson LLP
1844 Harvard Street
Houston, TX 77008
Telephone: (713) 522-2358
Fax: (713) 522-4553
kdubose@adjtlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLUECKER
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 3 |
| Issues Presented | 3 |
| Statement of The Case | 3 |
| Summary of Argument | 3 |
| Standard of Review | 3 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. The district court correctly found that Dennar and Abdelhadi had standing to sue the School Districts | 4 |
| II. The preliminary injunction against the School Districts should be affirmed..... | 9 |
| A. The district court properly determined a likelihood of success against all defendants..... | 10 |
| B. The School Districts’ policies were the moving force behind the constitutional injuries suffered by Dennar and Abdelhadi..... | 12 |
| Conclusion | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Bishop v. Arcuri</i> , 674 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Board of County Com'rs of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... | 15 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of the Gulf Coast</i> , 301 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Hicks-Fields v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 860 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Pembauer v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. City of Houston</i> , 651 F. App'x 282 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Billingsley</i> , 615 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010) | 4 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 9 |

Yara v. Perryton Indep. School Dist.,
560 Fed. App'x 356 (5th Cir. 2014)14

Federal Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)3
F.R.A.P. 28(i)..... 2, 3, 10
